	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2014-458
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council Member Boyer
Date of Introduction: June 24, 2014
Committee(s) of Reference: R, F
Date of Analysis: June 26, 2014
Type of Action: Approval of amended redevelopment amendment; establishing deadline for execution of original redevelopment agreement and first amendment; designation of oversight agency; request for emergency action
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes execution of a first amendment to the redevelopment agreement between the City and Railex, LLC to revise the location of the project and to remove the brownfield bonus. The bill establishes a deadline of 90 days after the enactment of this ordinance for Railex to execute the agreement and first amendment; if the documents are not executed within 90 days then the ordinances approving the original agreement and first amendment are declared to be automatically revoked unless the 90 day period is extended by action of the Director of the Office of Economic Development in writing for an additional 90 days. The bill designates the Office of Economic Development as the City’s oversight agency and requests emergency action on the bill on first reading.
Background Information: By Resolution 2013-246-A approved on May 14, 2013 the City approved a redevelopment agreement with Railex to provide support (a REV grant of up to $1.6 million and a QTI match of up to $341,000, including a brownfield bonus) for the company’s construction of construct a 252,000 square foot refrigerated warehouse/logistics center and the hiring of 310 new full-time employees. Since then, the company has encountered problematic soil conditions at the original site at the FEC rail yard on Philips Highway and has been exploring possible alternative sites for the project. This bill approves a relocation of the project from the east side to the west side of the FEC rail yard in the vicinity of Powers Avenue and Toledo Road and reduces the City’s QTI financial commitment by $155,000 to $186,000 as a result of the loss of the brownfields bonus because of the relocation of the project out of a designated brownfield area. 

During the course of the committee debate on this bill, council members were made aware of the fact that Railex had not executed the original redevelopment agreement after it was approved in 2013. The bill was amended to include a mandatory execution deadline and to provide for automatic revocation of the authorizing ordinances in the event the original redevelopment agreement and this amendment are not executed within 90 days after passage of this ordinance.
Policy Impact Area: Economic development 
Fiscal Impact: The bill reduces the City’s QTI financial commitment by $155,000, from $341,000 to $186,000,
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

